

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRENT EUGENE SANCHEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY

Federal Public Defender

JENNIFER BECK

Counsel of Record for Petitioner
Assistant Federal Public Defender

[Jennifer Beck@fd.org](mailto:Jennifer.Beck@fd.org)

633 17th Street, Suite 1000

Denver, Colorado 80202

Tel: (303) 294-7002

Fax: (303) 294-1192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	6
I. The lower courts are divided over <i>Castleman</i> 's impact on the felony force clause.....	7
II. The decision in <i>Ontiveros</i> conflicts with this Court's precedent.	11
A. The use of violent, physical force requires an underlying violent act.....	11
B. Non-violent misdemeanors do not constitute violent felonies.	12
C. The misdemeanor force clause and the felony force clause are independent and distinct.	13
III. <i>Ontiveros</i> presents an issue of exceptional importance.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 2018 WL 321814 (10th Cir. 2018)	
Appendix B: Judgment, filed 12/01/2017.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Arellano Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	7, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	passim
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 866 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 857 F.3d 420 (1st Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Haldemann</i> , 664 F. App'x 820 (11th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 844 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 860 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Ontiveros</i> , 875 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 861 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 813 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9

<i>United States v. Rico-Mejia,</i> 859 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Enriquez,</i> 518 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Sanchez,</i> 2018 WL 321814 (10th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>United States v. Verwiebe,</i> 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Whyte v. Lynch,</i> 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015)	8, 9

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	15
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	1, 2, 3, 5, 15
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2255	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
Ala. Code § 13A-2-3.....	16
Alaska Stat. § 11.81.600.....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-201	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-204.....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1-502	16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 242.....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 702-200	16
Iowa Code Ann. § 702.2	16

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5430	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5605(b).....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 501.030	16
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 562.011	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-202	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-02-01	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 626:1	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-1.....	16
N.Y. Penal Law § 15.10	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.21	16
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 650.11	16
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 301	16
Rev. Stat. § 161.095	16
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 6.01.....	16
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	5, 15
Utah Stat. Ann. § 76-5-107.5(3)(d).....	16
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-507.....	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-502(a)	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-502(a)(iii).....	2, 4
